# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI555137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pacific Scientific Energetic Materials Company (California), LLC	08/19/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Engineering Science Analysis Corporation	
Street Address:	338 S. Marina Street	
City:	Prescott	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	86303	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8517625
Patent Number:	9103082
Patent Number:	9340935
Patent Number:	9714492
Patent Number:	7997825
Patent Number:	8066446
Patent Number:	5502090

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4809472663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4809948888

**Email:** dlowdermilk@weissiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. David Lowdermilk

**Address Line 1:** 4455 E. Camelback Road Suite E-140

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85018

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Moy
SIGNATURE:	Jeffrey Moy
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 068863 FRAME: 0736

508807750

source=ESA\_-\_PacSci\_and\_ESA\_Patent\_Assignment\_-\_Nighthawk\_-\_8-19-24\_signed#page1.tiff source=ESA\_-\_PacSci\_and\_ESA\_Patent\_Assignment\_-\_Nighthawk\_-\_8-19-24\_signed#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068863 FRAME: 0737

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Pacific Scientific Energetic Materials Company (California), LLC, located at 7073 W Willis Rd, Chandler, AZ 85226 (hereinafter Assignor), has the entire rights, titles, and interest to U.S. Patents 8,517,625; 9,103,082; 9,340,935; 9,714,492; 7,997,825; 8,066,446; 5,502,090, EU Patents EP 2836643; GB 2836643; FR 2836643, DE 2836643 and Japan Patent 5,502,090 ("Assigned Patents") (as registered under former Assignor entity name PACIFIC SCIENTIFIC ENERGETIC MATERIALS COMPANY (ARIZONA), LLC.).

WHEREAS, Engineering Science Analysis Corporation, located at 338 S. Marina St., Prescott, AZ 86303 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of securing the entire rights, titles, and interests in and to these United States Letters Patents, Japan, and EP Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, let it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the Assigned Patents and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above non-provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of these applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for these inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official of the United States or any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue, upon Assignee's request and the satisfaction of all requirements to support the transfer, all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor covenants that it has no restrictions on the conveyance of the interest assigned by this Assignment, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 068863 FRAME: 0738

- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and material facts known to it necessary to fulfill any assigns, any inventor's duty of disclosure with respect to the Assigned Patents, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Assigned Patents in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the enforcement of the Assigned Patents, as well as the prosecution of any derivative applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or enforcement of patents resulting from such applications, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers and performance of such acts shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 4. No license, immunity, ownership interest, or other right is granted under this Agreement, now or hereafter, either directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, except with respect to the Assigned Patents as expressly set forth herein.
- 5. In relation to this Agreement, and other than the covenants above, Assignor makes no representation or warranty regarding the validity or enforceability of the Assigned Patents. Assignor makes no other representations, warranties, or covenants, express or implied, nor shall Assignor have any liability, in respect of any infringement of patents or other rights of Third Party with respect to assigned Patents under this agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands as of this 19th of August , 2024.

Jennifer Hays

Jennifer Havs.

CFO and VP of Finance,

RECORDED: 10/10/2024

PacificScientific Energetic Materials Company (California), LLC

Martin Martinez.

**Engineering Science Analysis** 

Corp

**PATENT** REEL: 068863 FRAME: 0739